

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

THE TENNESSEE WALKING HORSE
NATIONAL CELEBRATION
ASSOCIATION; KIMBERLY LEWIS; and
TOM GOULD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE;
THOMAS VILSACK, in his official capacity
as Secretary of Agriculture; ANIMAL AND
PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION
SERVICE; MICHAEL WATSON, in his
official capacity as Administrator of the
Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 2:24-cv-143

District Judge Matthew J. Kacsmaryk

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The Tennessee Walking Horse Industry.....	5
B. The Horse Protection Act.....	6
C. The U.S. Department Of Agriculture And The Horse Protection Program.....	8
1. The Scar Rule (9 C.F.R. § 11.3).....	8
2. Disqualification Of Horses Without Due Process.....	10
D. The 2024 Final Rule.....	11
LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The 2024 Rule Suffers From An Overarching Defect Because The USDA Rested Many Of Its Decisions On Data Concerning Violations That Is Demonstrably Unreliable.....	13
A. USDA’s Data Is Not The Product Of A Random Sample And Overstates The Rate Of Violations.....	14
B. USDA’s Data Was Obtained By A Subjective Inspection Protocol.....	16
C. USDA Fails To Cite Any Data Regarding Soring (Or The Absence Of Soring) In Other Breeds To Warrant Differential Treatment Of TWHs.....	19
II. The Ban On All Action Devices And Pads Is Unlawful.....	20
A. The Ban On Action Devices And Pads Exceeds USDA’s Statutory Authority Because There Is No Evidence That Such Equipment Causes Soring.....	20
B. The Ban On Action Devices And Pads Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	26
III. The Ban On All Substances Is Contrary To The HPA And Arbitrary And Capricious.....	32
A. The Ban On All Substances Is Contrary To The HPA.....	32
B. A Ban On All Substances Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	34

IV.	The Modifications To The Scar Rule Fail To Correct Defects In The Current Rule, Are Unconstitutionally Vague, And Will Continue To Permit Arbitrary Disqualifications.	35
A.	The DCIS Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious.	36
V.	USDA’s Inspection Process Fails To Provide Owners And Trainers Due Process.	43
VI.	Abolition Of The DQP Program Is Contrary To The HPA And Is Arbitrary And Capricious.	46
A.	Eliminating the DQP Program Violates the HPA.	46
B.	Eliminating The DQP Program Is Arbitrary And Capricious.	49
VII.	USDA’s Economic Analysis Is Deficient And Fails To Consider The Devastating Effect Of The Proposed Rule On The Industry, Including Small Entities.	51
A.	USDA’s Cost-Benefit Analysis Is Wholly Unreliable Because It Is Based on Data that Is Over A Decade Old.	51
B.	USDA’s Cost-Benefit Analysis Fails to Account For The Devastating Effect That The Ban On Pads And Action Devices Would Have On The TWH Industry.	52
C.	USDA’s Cost-Benefit Analysis Fails To Account For The Substantial Impact The Proposed Rule Would Have On The Greater U.S. Economy.	56
VIII.	USDA Failed To Comply With The Regulatory Flexibility Act.	57
	CONCLUSION.	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	13
<i>American Horse Prot. Ass’n, Inc. v. Yeutter</i> , 917 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , No. 5:23-cv-0272-C, 2024 WL 3635540 (N.D. Tex. June 24, 2024)	57, 60
<i>Banner Health v. Price</i> , 867 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Fed. R.R. Admin.</i> , 62 F.4th 905 (5th Cir. 2023)	27
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	51
<i>Calumet Shreveport Refin., LLC v. EPA</i> , 86 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2023)	49
<i>Certified Eng’g Copier Sys., Inc. v. Nat’l City Com. Cap. Co.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-293, 2009 WL 1324047 (D. Utah May 11, 2009)	14
<i>Chalifoux v. New Caney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 659 (S.D. Tex. 1997)	41
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	20, 49, 50
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023)	56
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 885 F.2d 253 (5th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 472 F.2d 659 (6th Cir. 1972)	18
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926))	42

District of Columbia v. United States Dep’t of Agric.,
496 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2020).....16

Desoto Gen. Hosp. v. Heckler,
766 F.2d 182 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 13, 16

Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell,
786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)51

Elcock v. Kmart Corp.,
233 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 2000).....18

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016)27

Ergon-W. Virginia, Inc. v. EPA,
896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018).....28

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....41

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....41

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Kempthorne,
577 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008).....40

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)56

Lands Council v. Powell,
395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)52

Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....30

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)49

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 43, 45

Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala,
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 13

McSwain v. Vilsack,
No. 1:16-cv-01234, 2016 WL 4150036 (N.D. Ga. May 25, 2016).....*passim*

Menorah Med. Ctr. v. Heckler,
768 F.2d 292 (8th Cir. 1985).....16

Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)51, 52, 56

Meza v. Livingston,
No. 09-50367, 2010 WL 6511727 (5th Cir. Oct. 19, 2010).....45

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....*passim*

National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. SEC,
631 F. Supp. 3d 423 (W.D. Tex. 2022)13

National Ass’n of Priv. Fund Managers v. SEC,
103 F.4th 1097 (5th Cir. 2024)47

National Tel. Co-op. Ass’n v. FCC,
563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009)58

NFIB v. Perez,
No. 5:16-cv-00066-C, 2016 WL 3766121 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2016)59

NRDC v. Herrington,
768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 51, 52

O’Reilly v. All State Fin. Co.,
No. 22-30608, 2023 WL 6635070 (5th Cir. Oct. 12, 2023).....*passim*

Oceana, Inc. v. Raimondo,
530 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2021) 14, 28

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,
533 U.S. 606 (2001).....30

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....30

Permian Basin Petroleum Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior,
127 F. Supp. 3d 700 (W.D. Tex. 2015)13

Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus,
486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973)59

R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023)27

Restaurant L. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
 115 F.4th 396 (5th Cir. 2024) 26, 50

Samuel v. Ford Motor Co.,
 96 F. Supp. 2d 491 (D. Md. 2000)18

Santos v. United Parcel Serv. Inc. (Ohio),
 No. 18-cv-03177, 2020 WL 6784220 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2020)14

Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Espy,
 998 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1993).....52

Sharron Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States,
 633 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1981) 29, 35

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....49

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 1:17-md-2807, 2021 WL 5916743 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 15, 2021).....14

St. James Hosp. v. Heckler,
 760 F.2d 1460 (7th Cir. 1985)13

Steadman v. SEC,
 450 U.S. 91 (1981).....51

Southwestern Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019).....26, 34, 49, 52

Texas v. EPA,
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....47

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....49

Thompson v. Fresh Prod., LLC,
 985 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2021).....19

Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC,
 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)58

United States v. Hebsbie,
 754 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D. Mass. 2010)18

United States v. McKomm,
 930 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2019).....44

Women’s Med. Ctr. of Nw. Houston v. Bell,
248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001).....41

Wright et al. v. Vilsack, et al.,
2:24-cv-02156 (W.D. Tenn.)..... 11, 42

In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
644 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (S.D. Fla. 2022)18

Zinerman v. Burch,
494 U.S. 113 (1990).....44

Adjudications

In re Justin Jenne,
No. 13-0080, 2014 WL 4948794 (USDA Jul. 29, 2014)17

In re Timothy Fields and Lori Fields,
54 Agric. Dec. 215 (USDA 1995)17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 601 4, 57, 58

5 U.S.C. § 61157

5 U.S.C. § 70612

15 U.S.C. § 1821.....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1822.....6

15 U.S.C. § 1823..... 8, 47, 49

15 U.S.C. § 1824.....21, 24, 33

15 U.S.C. § 1825..... 10, 38, 45

15 U.S.C. § 1828..... 8, 21, 33

Other Authorities

9 C.F.R. § 11.2.....24, 25, 32, 34

9 C.F.R. § 11.3.....40

9 C.F.R. § 11.4.....10

9 C.F.R. § 11.8.....46

43 Fed. Reg. 18,514 (Apr. 28, 1978).....9, 40, 47

44 Fed. Reg. 1,558 (Jan. 5, 1979)49

53 Fed. Reg. 28,366 (July 28, 1988)..... 24, 27

88 Fed. Reg. 56,924 (Aug. 21, 2023)*passim*

89 Fed. Reg. 39,194 (May 8, 2024)*passim*

H. Rep. No. 91-1597, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. 2-2 (1970)23

H. Rep. No. 94-1174, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)7, 47

Ltr. from Rep. James Comer, U.S. House of Representatives, Comm. on Oversight and Accountability, to Phyllis K. Fong, Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture (Aug. 9, 2024), <https://perma.cc/DD3J-T5WQ>42

Ltr. from Rep. James Comer, U.S. House of Representatives, Comm. On Oversight and Accountability, to Thomas Vilsack, Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture (Aug. 9, 2024), <https://perma.cc/5BL2-P2RT>42

Ltr. from Rep. James Comer, U.S. House of Representatives, Comm. on Oversight and Accountability, to Thomas Vilsack, Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture (Oct. 8, 2024), <https://perma.cc/4SZ2-4RQR>43

Memorandum for the President from James M. Frey, Office of Management and Budget (July 8, 1976), <https://perma.cc/F539-RJXP>48

S. Rep. No. 94-418, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975), <https://perma.cc/F539-RJXP>.....26

Statement on Signing the Horse Protection Act Amendments of 1976, 3 Pub. Papers 1999 (July 14, 1976)47
